PEACE RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT Bylaw No. 2561, 2024

A bylaw to amend 'Kelly Lake Community Centre Grant in Aid Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1673, 2006".

WHEREAS, the Peace River Regional District adopted Kelly Lake Community Centre Grant- in-Aid Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1673, 2006 to establish a service to provide a grant in aid to the Kelly Lake Community Centre Society for the operation of the Kelly Lake Community Centre; and

WHEREAS, the Peace River Regional District wishes to amend the service by expanding the scope to include the authority to maintain the facility, through direct or indirect/contracted means, in addition to the authority to provide a grant for the operation of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the Peace River Regional District wishes to further amend the service to remove the specification that the operational grant be made to a certain society and to instead allow an operational grant or service contract be entered into with any local government, first nation government, registered not for profit society or corporate entity as selected by the Regional Board; and

WHEREAS the *Local Government Act* allows for the amendment of a service establishment bylaw so long as the requirements of the legislation are met, and the Peace River Regional District has met those requirements, including obtaining written consent from the participating areas and approval from the Inspector of Municipalities;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of the Peace River Regional District in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "Kelly Lake Community Centre Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2561, 2024".
- 2. If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court, the invalid portion shall be severed, and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.
- 3. The headings used in this bylaw are for convenience only and do not form part of this bylaw and are not to be used in the interpretation of this bylaw.

AMENDMENTS

Kelly Lake Community Centre Grant-in Aid Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1673, 2024 is hereby amended as follows:

- 4. In the preamble, delete the words "a grant in aid".
- 5. In the first WHEREAS paragraph, delete the words "of Section 796".
- 6. Delete the second WHEREAS paragraph and insert a new WHEREAS paragraph as follows: "AND WHEREAS the Regional Board wishes to establish a service to authorize the operation and maintenance of the Kelly Lake Community Centre located at 107 Kelly Lake Road, Kelly Lake, BC"
- 7. In the third WHEREAS paragraph, delete the words "section 801.2 of" and replace the word "participating" with the word "defined".

- 8. Under the heading **Service Being Established**, delete Section 1. in its entirety and insert the new description of the service as Section 1. as follows:
 - The service hereby established under this bylaw is the service of the operation and maintenance of the Kelly Lake Community Centre located at 107 Kelly Lake Road, Kelly Lake BC as a public community cultural and recreational facility, through direct or indirect/ contracted means.
 - 9. Insert new Sections 1.a) and 1.b) as follows:

1.a) No debt, other than borrowing for current year expenditures by way of a revenue anticipation borrowing bylaw, shall be incurred for the purposes of this function.

1.b) The service includes the authority to negotiate operating agreements and other contracts to secure services required to operate and maintain the facility.

10. Under the heading **Participating Area**:

Section 3. is amended by removing the words "the defined portion of".

11. Under the heading Citation:

Section 6 is amended by deleting the words 'Grant-in Aid" and "Area".

READ A FIRST TIME this	17 th	day of	October	, 2024.
READ A SECOND TIME this	17 th	day of	October	, 2024
READ A THIRD TIME this	17 th	day of	October	, 2024.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of "Kelly Lake Community Centre Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2561, 2024" as read a third time by the Peace River Regional District Board on the 17th day of October 2024.

Original signed by

Tyra Henderson, Corporate Officer

Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities this <u>18th</u> day	of <u>December</u>	2024.
ADOPTED, with the written consent of the participants this	day of	, 2024.
Filed with the Inspector of Municipalities this	day of	, 2024.

Chair Leonard Hiebert

(Corporate Seal has been affixed to the original bylaw)

Corporate Officer – Tyra Henderson

I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of "Kelly Lake Community Centre Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2561, 2024", as adopted by the Peace River Regional District Board on _______, 2024.